





The Official Publication of the Riverside County Bar Association

Publications Committee

Sophia Choi Donald Cripe Melissa Cushman Megan Demshki DW Duke Abram Feuerstein Stefanie Field Alexandra Fong Betty Fracisco Andrew Gilliland Amy Guldner Boyd Jensen Robyn Lewis Juanita Mantz Chad Morgan Charlene Nelson David Rivera Nesa Targhibi Gabriel White Jamie Wrage Lisa Yang

Officers of the Bar Association

President

Jack B. Clarke, Jr. (951) 686-1450 jack.clarke@bbklaw.com

Vice President Neil D. Okazaki (951) 826-5567

nokazaki@riversideca.gov Secretary

Kelly Moran (951) 955-6300 kmoran@rivco.org

Erica M. Alfaro (951) 686-8313 erialfaro@gmail.com

Mark A. Easter (951) 686-1450 Mark.Easter@bbklaw.com President-Elect

Sophia H. Choi (951) 955-6300 schoi1024associations@gmail.com

Chief Financial Officer Lori Myers (949) 300-3596 loriamyers@me.com

Past President Jeff Van Wagenen (951) 529-4092 JVanWagenen@rivco.org

Directors-at-Large

Megan G. Demshki (951) 434-1424 megan@aitkenlaw.com

Chris A. Johnson (951) 695-8700 cjohnson@rhlaw.com

Executive Director
Charlene Nelson
(951) 682-1015
charlene@riversidecountybar.com

Officers of the Barristers Association

President Paul Lin

Paul Lin (951) 888-1398 paullinesq@gmail.com President-Elect

Goushia Farook Secretary Michael Ortiz Treasurer David Rivera

Members-at-Large Alejandro Barraza Ankit Bhakta Patricia Mejia Stuart Smith

Past President Megan G. Demshki

Lauren Vogt

Riverside County Bar Association 4129 Main Street, Suite 100 Riverside, California 92501

Telephone 951-682-1015 Facsimile 951-682-0106

Internet www.riversidecountybar.com

E-mail rcba@riversidecountybar.com

Calendar 2

Classified Ads 23

RIVERSIDE LAWYER MAGAZINI

CONTENTS

Columns: 3President's Message by Jack Clarke, Jr. 6Barristers President's Message by Paul Leonidas Lin
COVER STORY: 14Installation of Officers Dinner 2019
Features:
8 A Bar Association Dedicated to Bridging the Gap by Sharunne Foster
9The Leo A. Deegan American Inn of Court by Sophia Choi
10The Other Bar: Saving Lives and Careers in the Inland Empire by Greg Dorst
11
12Riverside County Bar Association's Lawyer Referral Service by Julianna Tillquist
13Dispute Resolution Service, Inc. by Chris Jensen
13 Riverside County Bar Association - Proposed 2020 Budget
17 The 2019 E. Aurora Hughes Meritorious Award for Service: A Tribute to the Honorable Becky Dugan by Jeff Van Wagenen
20Everyone is Welcome at APALIE! by Judy Beck
21Extortionate Lawsuits: When Exploitation of the Civil Justice System Constitutes a Crime by Lauren Dossey
22The 2019 Conference of Delegates by Michael L. Bazzo
23The HBAIE Is Here (Finally!) by Mario Alfaro
25Be Watchful. Changes May Be in the Wind. by James O. Heiting
27 Opposing Counsel: Chris Johnson by DW Duke
Departments:

THE LEO A. DEEGAN AMERICAN INN OF COURT

by Sophia Choi

The Leo A. Deegan American Inn of Court ("Deegan Inn"), is a professional organization comprised of attorneys and judicial officers and organized under the American Inns of Court. The Deegan Inn is comprised of Judicial Masters, Attorney Masters, Barristers, and Associates. Teams are formed with each team having a member (or members) from each categorical level.

In the 2019-2020 program year, the Deegan Inn Board of Directors¹ extended membership to several new applicants from various legal experience backgrounds. The orientation was held at the Canvon Crest Country Club in Riverside on September 25, 2019, with a presentation by Emeritus Member Peter Mort on the history of the Deegan Inn. Additionally, Honorable Jackson Lucky, judge of the Riverside County Superior Court, was recognized as an Honorable Douglas E. Weathers Honorary Member for this program year, a recognition given to a member of the bench or bar for distinguished service, furtherance of Inn of Court objectives, or other noteworthy achievements. After the main orientation, there was also a separate new member orientation, at which time the new members were welcomed and introduced to the various programs hosted by the Deegan Inn, including "chamber chats."

"Chamber chats" is a benefit for Deegan Inn members, which is a special mentoring component designed to provide a casual environment for primarily Associate and Barrister level members to ask questions of and "chamber chat" with their local judges. For the 2019-2020 program year, the Deegan Inn will offer four separate "chamber chats" with judicial officers presiding in the Fourth District Court of Appeal (Division Two), family, civil, and criminal assignments.

The Deegan Inn will also host themed dinners, such as government lawyer leaders' night and a few others. The government lawyer leaders' night will be held during the Deegan Inn's December 2019 dinner, with dignitaries from the various local governmental agencies.

Each year, the Deegan Inn Board of Directors selects a theme for the program year, so that each team can collaborate with its members to present on a topic within that theme. This year, the theme is "Supreme Court of the United States Cases from the Inland Empire." The cases selected are: (1) Stromberg v. People of the State of California (1931) 283 U.S. 359, (2) National Labor Relations Board v. Fleetwood Trailer Co. (1967) 389 U.S. 375, (3) California v. Superior Court of California, San Bernardino County (1987) 482 U.S. 400, (4) California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians (1987) 480 U.S. 202, and (5) County of Riverside v. McLaughlin (1991) 500 U.S. 44. Additionally, there is also a Community Service Team that will present on its community service efforts at the last dinner of the program year. Each program year, there is a "Winning Team Presentation." Last program year, this honor went to the Community Service Team led by Honorable Jennifer Gerard and Honorable Dorothy McLaughlin.

The Deegan Inn is proud to announce that it has achieved Platinum level status (highest level) in the Achieving Excellence Program by the American Inns of Court. The American Inns of Court recognizes individual Inns that achieve excellence and make significant contributions in the following five core competencies: Administration, Communications, Programs, Mentoring, and Outreach.

For more information, you can visit the Deegan Inn website at deeganinnofcourt.org.

Sophia Choi, a member of the Bar Publications Committee, is a deputy county counsel for the County of Riverside. She is the current president of the Leo A. Deegan Inn of Court and the president-elect of the Riverside County Bar Association.



¹ The Board of Directors are: Sophia Choi-President, Honorable Eric Keen-President-Elect, Alexandra Fong-Immediate Past President, Abram Feuerstein-Vice President, Honorable Jennifer Gerard-Secretary-Treasurer, Stefanie Field-Financial Secretary, Honorable Randall Stamen-Board Member, Kiki Manti-Engel-Board Member, Gabriel White-Board Member, and Sherri Gomez-Executive Director.



Riverside County Bar Association 4129 Main St., Ste. 100, Riverside, CA 92501

LRS 951-682-7520 RCBA 951-682-1015

www.riversidecountybar.com rcba@riversidecountybar.com

PAID **PERMIT #1054**

RIVERSIDE, CA

PRSRT STD

US POSTAGE

ARBITRATION & MEDIATION SERVICE PROVIDER

RCBA Dispute Resolution Service, Inc.

You be the Judge.

Over 100 experienced Riverside County Bar Association mediators

2 out of 3 private mediations reach full settlement

3 out of 4 Family Law cases referred to our Court program reach full settlement

No administrative fees! Competitive hourly rates!

DRS is a nonprofit public benefit corporation proudly serving Riverside County since 1995. DRS is the approved mediation service for the Riverside County Superior Court. Located across from the Riverside County Historic Courthouse at 4129 Main Street, Suite 100. www.rcbadrs.org



